A.  The valuation for property taxation purposes of a single-family dwelling owned and occupied by a person who is sixty-
five years of age or older or disabled and whose modified gross income for the prior taxable year did not exceed the greater 
of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) or the amount calculated pursuant to Subsection F of this section shall not be 
greater than the assessed valuation of the property for property taxation purposes:

(1)       for a person sixty-five years of age or older in the tax year in which the owner qualifies and files an application;